Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof) and the Rules framed 
thereunder, consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for increase in the Authorised 
Share Capital of the Company from existing ₹ 13,50,00,000 (Rupees Thirteen Crore Fifty Lakh) divided into 
13,50,00,000 (Thirteen Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 1/- each to ₹ 65,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixty-Five Crore)  
divided into 65,00,00,000 (Sixty-Five Crore) Equity Shares of ₹ 1/- each ranking pari-passu in all respect with the 
existing Equity Shares of the Company as per the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company.  

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies 
Act, 2013, consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded, for alteration of Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company by substituting in its place the following:-  

V.   The Authorised Capital of the Company is ₹ 65,00,00,000/- (Rs. Sixty Five Crore) divided into 65,00,00,000 
Equity shares of ₹ 1/- each with power to increase and reduce the Capital, to divide the share in the Capital for 
the time being into several classes and respectively such preferential, or Special rights thereto attach privileges 
and conditions as may be determined by or in accordance with the regulations of the companies Act, 2013 and to

[...]

Narendra Kumar Sureka (DIN: 01963265), Chairman & 
Managing Director of the Company, on the following terms & conditions effective from 1st April 2025, for a period of 
2 years (till the tenure of current term of appointment): 

Salary: not more than ₹ 15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh Only) per annum, with an increment to be determined by 
the Board of Directors, including Committee thereof, effective from the 1st day of April each year. 

Allowances: House Rent Allowance and Bonus as per the rules in force in the Company from time to time.

[...]

Pradeep Kumar Sureka (DIN: 01632706), Chairman & Managing 
Director of the Company, on the following terms & conditions effective from 1st April 2025, for a period of 2 years 
(till the tenure of current term of appointment): 

Salary: not more than ₹ 15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh Only) per annum, with an increment to be determined by 
the Board of Directors, including Committee thereof, effective from the 1st day of April each year. 

Allowances: House Rent Allowance and Bonus as per the rules in force in the Company from time to time.

[...]

4 & 5 of the Notice. 

The Board recommends the Resolution under item no. 4 & 5 of the Notice for approval of the Members as a Special 
Resolutions. 

ITEM NO. 6 

Increase in Authorized Capital: 

1) The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ₹ 13,50,00,000 (Rupees Thirteen Crore Fifty Lakh) 
comprising of 13,50,00,000 (Thirteen Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 1/- each.  

2) Considering the increased fund requirements of the Company, the Board at its Meeting held on June 2, 2025, had 
accorded its approval for increasing the Authorised Share Capital from ₹ 13,50,00,000 (Rupees Thirteen Crore Fifty 
Lakh) to ₹ 65,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Five Crore) by creation of additional 51,50,00,000 (Fifty One Crore Fifty Lakh) 
Equity Shares of ₹ 1/- each, subject to shareholders’ approval.  

3) It is therefore proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from ₹ 13,50,00,000 (Rupees 
Thirteen Crore Fifty Lakh) to ₹ 65,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Five Crore) by creation of additional 51,50,00,000 (Fifty 
One Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 1/- each ranking pari-passu with the existing Equity Shares in all respects as 
per the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company.  

4) Consequently, Clause V of the Memorandum of Association would also require alteration so as to reflect the